

No. 14-884

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ROSEBROCK,

Petitioner,

v.

BARTON HOFFMAN, ACTING POLICE CHIEF
FOR THE VA OF GREATER LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AND CATO
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LARRY SALZMAN
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: lsalzman@ij.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
E-mail: IShapiro@cato.org

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
WENCONG FA
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: tms@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: wf@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Institute for Justice and Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. A PRESUMPTION OF GOOD FAITH FOR GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	4
A. Circuit Courts Are Hopelessly Split on This Issue	4
B. There Is No Reason to Treat Government and Private Defendants Differently with Regard to the Burden of Establishing Mootness in Cases of Voluntary Cessation	8
II. THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THIS PETITION IS IMPORTANT AND FREQUENTLY ARISES IN LITIGATION	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	6
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)	3, 5-6
<i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3, 6
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	3, 5
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	12
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	16
<i>Chapman Law Firm Co. v. Greenleaf Constr. Co.</i> , 490 F.3d 934 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	11
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	4, 16
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	6
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Coral Const. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)	1
<i>DeMoss v. Crain</i> , 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Earl v. Smith</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00358-JLH, Defs.’ Br. Supp. Mot. to Dismiss 4-6, ECF No. 16 (E.D. Ark. July 8, 2014)	2
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl.</i> <i>Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6-7
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake</i> <i>Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	3
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	15-16
<i>Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Jackson v. United States Parole Com’n</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Kikumura v. Turner</i> , 28 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 1994)	9-11
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum</i> <i>Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular</i> <i>Affairs</i> , 74 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996))	15
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Magnuson v. City of Hickory Hills</i> , 933 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>McLean v. City of Alexandria</i> , No. 1:14CV1398 JCC/IDD, 2015 WL 427166 (E.D. Va. Feb. 2, 2015)	1, 3, 14
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Watt</i> , 539 F. Supp. 1194 (D. Mont. 1982)	1
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7-8
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 793 (1996)	17
<i>Rosebrock v. Beiter</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	12
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 12
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	17
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Troiano v. Supervisors of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)	4, 11
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	10
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	7, 9-10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	7
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	12
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	14-15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	8
Federal Regulation	
38 C.F.R. § 1.218(a)(9)	12
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Miscellaneous

Bandes, Susan, *Patterns of Injustice: Police Brutality in the Courts*,
47 Buff. L. Rev. 1275 (1999) 13

Smith, Loren A., *Why a Court of Federal Claims?*, 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 773 (2003) 11
